is not hedged. Other currency exposures comprise those currency gains and losses recognised in the income statement,

reflecting other monetary assets and liabilities that are not denominated in the functional currency of the entity

involved. At 31 October 2020 and 30 April 2020, these exposures were not material to the Group.

Fair value estimation

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, are assumed to approximate their book values.

Market risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis assumes reasonable movements in foreign exchange before the effect of tax. The Group

considers a reasonable movement in sterling/Euro exchange rates of 10%, reflecting changes of reasonable proportion

in the context of movement in those currency pairs over the last year.

This is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and

represents management assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

The following table shows the illustrative effect on equity resulting from changes in Sterling/Euro exchange rates:

 Impact on profit or loss before tax

   Year ended 30 April Six months ended 31

October

2018

2019

2020

Unaudited

2019

2020

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

+ 10% strengthening of Euro - (259) 467 (155) 9

- 10% weakening of Euro - 317 (467) 190 (64)

Cards Holdco Limited
NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

40

19 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS, DISPOSALS AND OTHER CHANGES IN THE GROUP

Acquisition of Venspro B.V

On 30 August 2018, Horizon Bidco B.V, a member of the Group, acquired 100% of the share capital of Venspro B.V

and its subsidiaries (“Greetz”), a Dutch greeting card and personalised gift e-commerce retailer.

Assets acquired and liabilities assumed

 Note  Fair value recognised

on acquisition

£’000

Cash consideration   25,064

Deferred consideration   4,136

Total consideration   29,200

[…]

Measurement of lease liabilities

 £’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 30 April 2019  18,657

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate of at the date of initial application  15,192

(Less): short-term leases not recognised as a liability (expensed) (64)

Lease liability recognised as at 1 May 2019  15,128

Of which:

Current lease liabilities  1,594

Non-current lease liabilities
 13,534

(iii) Measurement of right-of-use assets

Right of use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or

accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as at 1 May 2019.

Cards Holdco Limited
NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

44

24 ACCOUNTING POLICY CHANGES (Continued)

Adoption of IFRS 16 (Continued)

(iv) Adjustments recognised in the balance sheet on 1 May 2019

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the balance sheet on 1 May 2019:

 IFRS 16 right-of-

use assets and

lease liabilities

Derecognise IAS 17 rent

accruals and prepayments

Total Impact

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 12,885 - 12,885

Current assets

Prepayments - (14) (14)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables - 2,257 2,257

Lease liabilities due within 1 year (1,594) - (1,594)

Non-current liabilities

Lease Liabilities due after 1 year (13,534) - (13,534)

Net assets  (2,243) 2,243 -

Total Equity (2,243) 2,243 -

Adoption of new accounting standards effective 1 May 2018

Adoption of IFRS 9

With effect from 1 May 2018, the Group has adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments via the modified-retrospective

method with no restatement of prior periods, as permitted by the Standard.

The cumulative impact of adopting the Standard was not material therefore no adjustment was recognised on adoption.

A simplified ‘lifetime expected loss model’ is available for balances arising as a result of revenue recognition, by

applying a standard rate of provision on initial recognition of trade debtors based upon the Group’s historical